$19.9 $20.3 $19.2 $19.9 $20.3

$26.7 $26.9 $26.9 $26.9 $26.9

$12.2 $11.3 $10.7 $10.3 $9.1

$9.6 $9.5 $10.0 $9.5 $9.7

$68.5 $68.0 $66.8 $66.6 $66.1

4Q 24 1Q 25 2Q 25 3Q 25 4Q 25

Funding Composition

Funding and Liquidity

Total Available Liquidity

Available Liquidity vs. Uninsured Deposits

5.9x 5.7x

Loan to Deposit Ratio(1)

95% 95% 96%

Cash and Cash Equivalents
FHLB Unused Pledged Borrowing Capacity
FRB Discount Window Pledged Capacity
Unencumbered Highly Liquid Securities

Secured Debt
Unsecured Debt
FHLB / Other
Total Deposits

($ billions)

5.9x

(1) Total loans and leases divided by total deposits.

97% 5.8x

(End of Period)

97% 5.6x

Supplemental

Core funded with stable deposits and strong liquidity position

4Q 2025 Preliminary Results

20

Supplemental

Interest Rate Risk

Note: Pay-Fixed rates are expressed as day and balance-weighted averages.

Net Financing Revenue Sensitivity Analysis(1)

($ millions)

(1) Net financing revenue impacts reflect a rolling 12-month view. See page 25 for additional details.

(2) Gradual changes in interest rates are recognized over 12 months.

Effective Hedge Notional (average)

Fair Value Hedging on Fixed-Rate Consumer Auto Loans
4Q 25 1Q 26 2Q 26 3Q 26 4Q 26 1Q 27 2Q 27 3Q 27 4Q 27

Effective Hedge Average Notional Outstanding $9B $10B $10B $8B $7B $6B $3B - -

Average Pay Fixed Rates 3.6% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.4% 3.4% 3.3% - -

Fair Value Hedging on Fixed-Rate Investment Securities
4Q 25 1Q 26 2Q 26 3Q 26 4Q 26 1Q 27 2Q 27 3Q 27 4Q 27

Effective Hedge Average Notional Outstanding $10B $10B $12B $12B $12B $11B $11B $10B $10B

Average Pay-Fixed Rates 3.7% 3.7% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 3.6%

Gradual (2) Instantaneous Gradual (2) Instantaneous
-100 bp (20)$   22$   (13)$   24$
+100 bp 9$   (106)$   3$   (121)$

4Q 25 3Q 25

4Q 2025 Preliminary Results

21

Supplemental

Core RoTCE Methodology Change
Simplified methodology aligns to tangible book value;

no change to earnings outlook

Core NIAC

Numerator ($ millions)

Denominator (Avg, $ billions)

Adjusted Tangible Common Equity

Core ROTCE

4Q’25 FY’25

$341 $1,192

New Methodology
Aims to provide consistency between adjusted TBV/Share

(numerator) and Core RoTCE (denominator)

Core NIAC

(-) Goodwill and intangibles,
net of DTLs

(-) Goodwill and intangibles,
net of DTLs

(-) Tax-effected Core OID Balance
(Assumes 21% tax rate) (-) Pre-tax Core OID Balance

Denominator (Avg, $ billions)

Normalized Common Equity

Core ROTCE

GAAP Equity $15.3 $14.7 GAAP Equity

(-) Preferred Equity 2.3 2.3 (-) Preferred Equity

GAAP Common Equity $13.0 $12.3 GAAP Common Equity

Old Methodology
Disconnected from adjusted TBV/Share (numerator)
and disjointed from how we manage the business